4. APPLICATION FOR 49-YEAR LIFE-OF-STRUCTURE PERMIT AND TEMPORARY STORAGE YARD, LOS ANGELES AND ORANGE COUNTIES; LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT - W.O. 6489, P.R.C. 3729.9, P.R.C. 3730.9.

After consideration of Calendar Item 22 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER IS AUTHORIZED TO:

- 1. ISSUE A 49-YEAR LIFE-OF-STRUCTURE PERMIT TO THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT COVERING ALL THOSE STATE-OWNED TIDE AND SUBMERGED LANDS OF THE SAN GABRIEL RIVER WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE PROJECT, AS SHOWN ON MAPS DESIGNATED 6-44 AND 6-45, ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE LANDS COMMISSION, AND SUBJECT TO THE EXISTENCE OF PILINGS THAT THE ERECTED BY THE LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND POWER IN A PORTION OF THE BEIL OF THE CHANNEL.
- 2. ISSUE A TEMPORARY PERMIT FROM APRIL 15, 1967, TO DECEMBER 31, 1967, FOR A COMPRACTOR'S YARD COVERING A 21-ACRE PARCEL OF LAND WITHIN OR ADJACENT TO THE CITY OF SEAL BEACH AS SHOWN ON EXHIBIT "C" ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE LANDS COMMISSION AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

Attachment
Calendar Ttem 22 (1 page)

22.

APPLICATION FOR 49-YEAR LIFE-OF-STRUCTURE PERMIT AND TEMPORARY STORAGE YARD, LOS ANGELES AND ORANGE COUNTIES; LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT - W.O. 6489.

The Los Angeles County Flood Control District, in conjunction with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, proposes to excavate the San Gabriel River in Los Angeles and Orange Counties from the Pacific Ocean to approximately 1000 feet upstream of the Pacific Coast Highway (see Exhibit "A").

It is planned to drop the invert from $3\frac{1}{2}$ feet to 10 feet in order to provide flood-control protection for the area. The actual work will be accomplished by the U. S. Army Corps of Engineers, while the Flood Control District has responsibility for acquisition of necessary rights-of-way.

A Life-of-Structure Permit is necessary for such maintenance of the channel as may be required when dredging is completed.

Because of bounlary problems and conflicting claims as to title, the permit will be issued covering only whatever interest the State may have and without prejudice to a future title determination.

The permit will cover all those State-owned tide and submerged lands lying within the limits of the project, including an easement strip heretofore granted to the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power for cooling water intake pipes for its Seal Beach Generating Station (see Exhibit "B").

The Seal Beach plant has been retired from use, and the Department of Water and Power will execute a quitclaim deed for the easement.

The Corps of Engineers has agreed to be responsible for the removal of the concrete pipes and the sealing of both ends of the intake structure, leaving in place the concrete capped pilings that support the conduits. The pilings will lessen the scouring effect of the channel flow.

In addition, the applicant has requested use of a separate $2\frac{1}{2}$ -acre parcel of land within the city limits of Seal Each (see Exhibit "C") for a contractor's yard from April 15, 1967, to December 31, 1967.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO:

- 1. ISSUE A 49-YEAR LIFE-OF-STRUCTURE PERMIT TO THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT COVERING ALL THOSE STATE-OWNED TIDE AND SUBMERCED LANDS OF THE SAN GABRIEL RIVER WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE PROJECT, AS SHOWN ON MAPS DESIGNATED 6-44 AND 6-45, ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE LANDS COMMISSION, AND SUBJECT TO THE EXISTENCE OF PILINGS THAT WERE ERECTED BY THE LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND POWER IN A PORTION OF THE BED OF THE CHANNEL.
- 2. ISSUE A TEMPORARY PERMIT FROM APRIL 15, 1967, TO DECEMBER 31, 1967, FOR A CONTRACTOR'S YARD COVERING A 22-ACRE PARCEL OF LAND WITHIN OR ADJACENT TO THE CITY OF SEAL BEACH AS SHOWN ON EXHIBIT "C" ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE LANDS COMMISSION AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.